5 )""fgff”"-ﬁf’:' P.O. BOX 307774
].gzllm_L CoLUMBUS, OH 43230

L 4g - . (330) 524-3113
Solutions: -

READY 3ET BULD

City of Grove City August 31, 2016
Development Department

4035 Broadway

Grove City, OH 43123

(614) 277-3007

RE: McDonald’s Restaurant Response Letter - Development Plan & Special Use Permit Application
2596 W. London-Groveport Rd
Control #: 201608010052

Ms. Kimberly Shields:

We are in receipt of the comments dated August 19", 2016 in regards to the Development Plan
Application and Special Use Permit Application for the McDonald’s Remodel Project located at the
address listed above. Our response letter and enclosed documents, listed below, are in support of our
submittal to the staff of Grove City and the Grove City Planning Commission. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

Development Plan

1. Pavement markings should be white.
Response: All city required pavement markings, parking stalls, drive aisles, etc., are painted
white and the McDonald’s drive-thru pavement markings are painted yellow in effort to
differentiate between the drive-thru and the ingress/egress access. The yellow drive-thru
pavement markings assist the customer while circulating the site and are a nationwide
McDonald’s standard on all sites.

2. The proposed 2°6” curb on the north side of the new drive-thru lane should be widened to at
least four (4) feet to allow for the installation of landscaping.
Response: The 2'6” barrier curb has been added to the site plan to prevent vehicles from
entering the drive-thru and interfering with the flow of traffic entering and exiting the site
from the northeast curb cut. The rear of the site contains an ingress/egress point, parking
stalls, drive-thru lane, and trash corral, therefore, it is recommended that the concrete barrier
remains at 2'6” to provide additional pavement/circulation space. Concrete is typically used
in lieu of landscaping due to the proximity of vehicles in this area and to avoid reinstallation
or damaging of the landscaping.

3. The 3’ evergreen hedge needs to extend all the way across the front of the property along the
south side fronting London Groveport Road.
Response: We have added additional evergreen shrubs along the South Property line to
complete the hedgerow of evergreens where possible in all opening.



- iL P.O.BOX 307774
. CoLuMBUS, OH 43230

Solutions:

10.

11.

(330) 5243113
WWW.PERMITSOLUTIONSOHIO.COM

READY SEY BULD

Plans need to state that all service structures shall be screened per City Landscape code
1136.08.

Response: Note added to plans under Landscape Calculations regarding screening of service
structures, City code 1136.08.

Additional permanent shrubs should be planted around the flag pole. Additional annuals and
perennials are permitted in combination with this permanent plant material.

Response: Additional permanent shrubs have been added around the base of the flagpole,
along with areas noted for annuals or perennials.

Irrigation is required on 75%-100% of the entire property with emphasis on areas along primary
and secondary roadways and 100% of all landscaping areas adjacent to the structure.
Response: A note has been added in the general notes, that irrigation is required on 75-100%
of the property with emphasis along the primary and secondary roadways and 100 % of all
landscaping next to the structure.

The Tree Planting Typical needs to state that burlap and cage will be removed by 50%, not
folded down and put into the planting hole.

Response: The tree planting note referencing that the burlap and cage will be removed by
50%, not folded down and put into the planting hole , has been added to the tree planting
detail.

The Plant List shows that Taxus size at installation can be 24”-36”. This needs to be amended to
state 36”

Response: The size of the Taxus at the time of planting has been changed to 36” in the plant
list.

Paragraph #10 on the Landscape Plan general notes need to be amended to state that no trunk
wrap is to be left on the trunk of any trees planted.

Response: Paragraph no. 10 on the Landscape Plan in general notes, has been amended to
read that no trunk wrap is to be left on any trees planted.

Paragraph #12 on the Landscape Plan general notes needs to state that only Hydro mulch or
Penn mulch will be used with grass seed. No straw is allowed to be used as a mulch for grass
seed.

Response: Paragraph #12 on the Landscape Plan general note has been changed to read that
only Hydro mulch or Penn mulch will be used with grass seed. No straw is allowed to be used
as a mulch for the grass seed.

All menu boards, order kiosks, and directional signage should have brick bases to match the
brick utilized on the primary structure.

Response: The menu boards, order kiosks, and directional signage bases are a maximum of
three (3) inches from grade. Therefore, brick may be difficult to achieve around the base of
the drive-thru equipment or signage. However, the signs and equipment will be placed in



Be ‘M P.O. BOX 307774

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CoLumBUSs, OH 43230

' -, (330) 524-3113
(—),,E_\; !ElD (llﬁ"sﬁ WWW PERMITSOLUTIONSOHIO.COM

landscaped areas to provide an aesthetically appealing view for the customers entering the
site or waiting in the drive-thru area.

Color renderings of the proposed renovated building should be submitted.
Response: Colored renderings area included in the submittal package.

The proposed EIFS “Accent Color” should be a muted tone, to match the colors utilized on area buildings
(tan, cream). Proposed metal coping should also be a similar muted tone.

Response: The accent colors will be a muted tone consisting of Iron Mountain, Sparrow, and
Stonington Gray. Refer to the attached rendering and material board.

The proposed “tile brandwall” should utilize a different tone of brick or stone. Tile is not an approved
building material in this PUD district (per CR-70-98).

Response: McDonald’s US Restaurant Design team has reviewed the PUD text and the existing
McDonald’s building and would like to propose EIFS as the accent material on the brand wall. Refer to
sample board and renderings for material information.

A note should be added to the building elevations that rooftop mechanicals will be screened from view.
Response: A note has been added to the building elevations.

A material detail sheet should be submitted listing all exterior materials proposed for the structure. The
color and manufacturer of all proposed materials should be noted.
Response: A material detail sheet has been submitted as part of the final package.

A material sample board should be submitted displaying samples of all proposed exterior materials.
Response: A material sample board has been submitted as part of the final package.

Special Use Permit

The hours of operation of the proposed modified drive-thru should be noted in the project
narrative.
Response: The hours of operation, 5AM-11PM, have been added to the project narrative.

The project narrative should state the total stacking capacity of the proposed reconfigured
drive-thru as well as the number of additional cars the proposed double-stack drive-thru can
stack from the existing configuration.

Response: Acknowledged. The existing drive-thru stacking capacity is 9 and the proposed
stacking capacity will be 13 from the cash window to the crosswalk. This information has
been added to the project narrative.

Res!; ctfully,
ﬁimwg« et

Lynsey Jordan
londecker@permitsolutionsohio.com

(330) 524-3113






Pacrd 175 S 3% STREET
Permit Sume 190

T aliilinme. C ,OH 43215
Solutions: CHUUBLS Chiagz s

WWW.PERMITSOLUTIONSOHIO.COM

The City of Grove City August 1*, 2016
Planning and Zoning Department

4035 Broadway [

Grove City, OH 43123 [

RE: McDonald’s Remodel - 2596 London-Groveport Road

Dear Planning and Development:
This letter is in regards to the proposed McDonald’s Remodel Project located at 2596 London-Groveport
Road on behalf of McDonald’s Corporation.

The project scope includes remodeling the interior and exterior of the existing McDonald’s Restaurant
and updating the site with a double drive-thru. A ten foot addition will be added to the front of the
building and a 25’ addition will be added to the rear to increase dining area and freezer/cooler and
storage area. The kitchen will be upgraded along with the dining space and décor. The dining space will
promote an inviting, comfortable atmosphere for customers. The exterior of the building will consist
mainly of the existing brick, and will include aesthetic updates and signage to provide a modernized
concept and conform with McDonald’s nationwide branding. The exterior patio will remain and will be
adjusted with the addition to the front of the building. The patio, along with the interior and exterior of
the building, will be ADA accessible. The site will be madified to provide adequate space for a double
drive-thru. Parking stalls, landscaping, and existing curbs will be slightly altered to assist with vehicle
stacking and traffic flow and the trash enclosure will be relocated for easier access. The path of travel
from the accessible parking stalls, including crosswalks, curb ramps, sidewalks, etc. will be updated to
meet ADA accessibility standards and to provide a safe environment on site.

The site is located in a PUD district, therefore, we are submitting a development plan application far
building and site changes and special use permits for modification to the patio and drive-thru. We are
seeking approval of the McDonald’s rebuild project at the September 6™ Planning Commission meeting.

McDonald’s corporation is excited to bring the updated restaurant to the community and we look
forward to present the project to city staff and Planning Commission. Thank you for the opportunity to
submit the supporting information illustrating the proposed work to be completed. Please do not
hesitate to contact us with any questions or for additional information. We look forward to waorking
with the staff of Grove City on what we believe will be a successful project for the community.

Thank You,

Lynsey Jordan
Permit Solutions, Inc.



Comprehensive Sign Plan

Proposed Signs:

Free-standing Signs:

Menu Board — MB Area: 41SF Height: 6’-9”
Wall Signs (WS):

Logo Arch — Area: 14 SF

Wordmark - Area: 33SF

Welcome Sign — Area: 2.6SF

i
L WELCOME
Ws4 - i ! .
LOGO ;
ARCH WS3 - LOGO ARCH
| CERIVED
WELCOME Ws1 - Ws2 - :
SIGN LOGO MCDONALD’S ‘ AG 812016
ARCH WORDMARK



PRODUCT COMPONENTS: AS SHIPPED
Q7Y PART# DESCRIPTION CARTON SIZE WEIGHT
* / e 1 A7 40460 BASE 85x10x15 242
2 /O e 2 A740161 TRIANGLE ASS'YS — 72x27x25 145
< e A740466 INSTALL KIT 20x6x6 12
o e A7404E586 RAINCAP BEAM B5x18x9 60
{ e 1 A740453% RAINCAP 105x26x4 25
8.50 —|
i ! —115.50 '——
[ -
b
g i
23 >vo 20.8" x 53.9" |
8 8 , |
©
H
:
| | | |
I i [ ‘ ;’% il
[ T -
) ! 1
r‘r) \__-—l'
I~
o / 20.50 b= 12.50
-5 8.00 Q
400~ =+ o
| | i , SEE DBC #
i BrwIr T, £ ADDED PRODUCT COMPONENT NOTES WLC 10/5/12 | ENGINEERING PRODUCT EAMILY:
=
T %"%u_ o B | 3/4" WAS ©5/8", REMOVED NOTES WLC 9/24/12 s FLORIDA PLASTICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
L ” : 1 10200 SOUTH KEDZIE AVE.
S 8 (4) 03/4" A | OPF TO OPO NAME CHANGE PAV 10/03/11| gl eRCRLEN AR I Boaon
0 Shege REV REVISION REV. BY DATE FPI (708) 499-0400 FAX (70B) 499-4620
=g THIS PART/ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION TLE  5pPO~4 MENUBOARD SEE
"FLORIDA PLASTICS INTERNATIONAL” ~ THEREON IS THE PRCPERTY OF FLORIDA 3 :
J BANNED SUBSTANCE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 4 T iy p— PLASTICS INT'L INC. AND SHALL NOT PN e DATE Send {FREEL  OF
conmumr| HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE REQUIREMENTS _ . i _ BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT CAK DATE DWG NO
" DOGUMENTED IN RoHS COMPLIANCE BULLETIN. LR [ ERRaLIONENIR: s S TineEatn THEIR WRITTEN PERMISSION. PAV 6/27/11 © OPO—4




. 120/1/69, 1S AMP J-BOX FOR AC/DC DISTRIBUTION
ON_DEMAND C(BY CONTRACTOR) :
Py A 2
120/1/60, 15 AMP q AC A P}
ALWAYS ON = I =
(T D—5-#12AWG (2 HOT WIRES, 2 NEUTRAL WIRES,
_ _/ N \ L | COMMON GROUND WIRED> FOR ‘ALWAYS ON' &
ON DEMAND® LOADS IN 3/4° POV UIT CMINGS
CAT SE FROM ROUTER \ VAT POVER GRS
(PROVIDED BY HcDd S
/4" KNCOK OUTS 1 ]
{2 PLS) ASDTIONAL T 1 = 1T
L EXISTING A \ - g — T e L = — - - ]
ELECTRICAL - oo 2 - = r -
A R | A O = = [ [
! S ! ! ! ! ! i :I | ! | 1 i i
LOSATION OF J—BOX — ! i : : ; ! : I ; | i i t | i
PLASEL INTO CZLNG NEAR WAL : F LR | | i ¢ | ! ! ! : | ! i 1
AT THE CASH.ER'S BJOTH 1 ] | i i 1 } H | £ I 1 I ] 1 ) I
i ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 1 SR L I i i i i
{ 1 1 i 1 I i | i b | 4 I | [ | H
£ ! ! ! ! ! H ! i t | i | 1 i 1
i I | i i I I I H H i i H H i i
{ I | 1 ! | | | 1 i | | i i | 1
i I I i 1 I i i 1 H H | | H | |
‘ ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I i ! | { i | i
] ! i 1 1 1 1 | { i ) | { 1 i |
! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i 1 } i | t : |
[} I 1 I | 1 I I I I i i | § 1} 1
! ! H ! ! ! ! ! i i i i i 1 I i
! ! 4 ! ! ! ! ! I i i ] : 1 I 1
; ! ! 1 ! ! ! t | i I I i ] I i
! ‘ ! ! ! ! ! i i i I I ! I | i
i i i | I i i 1 i H i i i H i |
[ i I | | 1 1 1 | | { t | { 1 1 |
i : . 1-1/2° CONTROL CONDUIT T ' . L !
! ! \ | I i I
JL t T \ | 1 I I .
FLOOR it | Sl R e | l \ I L i i
D“’:ﬂ jreas ] \ ooy E—— e
A Y Hremel|
McD BUILDING _,{{ - o) el
.__—J — J < - 2
1" CONTROL CDNDUIT - B ra e OpO-4 MTR
S i -
= DEPTH AS 0 AN AN
X REG'D BY CODE 7 S
ey Y
[ N <=
} ! S e
29y N
i i
i ! DPO-4 MIR o e
I t Q\N /
: ! é‘ P , 3-#12AWG <1 HOT VIRE,
i H T% 3-#12AWG <1 HOT WIRE, 05 ot / 1 NEUTRAL WIRE, & /
| ! 1 NEUTRAL WIRE, & 5 B 1 GROUND WIRE) FOR f
i 1 1 GRIUND WIRE> FOR “ON DEMAND’ LOADS IR /G) -
! ! ‘ON DEMAND’ LDADS IN 5 / 3/4* POWER CONDULT /
i | 3/4° POWER CONDUIT ol 2 -
1 i
! I / ) /
I i
{ l ) / /
I
I I ‘
] el " THRU LANE 2
— A
| [Ey
i ) / 5y : _~
]
_t- "
Al=ia DRIVE THRU LANE 1 G |UPRATED ELLCTRICA warma; SPLC o REWIVER] ™ 08/01/12
" ' / F |UPDATED FOUNDATION PAY 03/22/12
SORD . £ |UPDATED FOUNDATION PAV Dt/15/12
! / D |REWOVE GRDUT, ABD DDUBLE NUT PAV 12/06/11
ey F SEE DBC §
/ ¢ {OPF 710 UPD PAY 09/27/11| ENGINEERING PRODUCT FAMILY:
- B |SEE SHEET 3 OF 3 wLE 08/08/11 FLORIDA PLASTICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UTH KEDZIE AVE.
P A |UPDATED SCOPE Pav 0713738 LR
—~ 0400 . (3]
Oop0-1 MTR P - pree S e | e (708) 43¢ FAX. (703) 499462
THE PARL/ATTMBLY PWALL COWIORY TG TOLERANCES UHLESS OTHERWISE BPECKIED: THS DRAWSHG AND ALL INFORMATION TE SITE PREPARATIDN, DPD, KEW STORE iﬁE_D.
LoD AT X £0%0 X &.050 THEREDW 55 THE OF RLOMA TATE BT ST, OF 5
BRNSATD BUBETHDE A0 SRORaDiTAL 3 £.020 AMOULAR &1 DEDAET :m'ﬂ;?m“m"m PAY #6702 /13 l !
] SCOMDIID N Bl DOUPLART BALETI. [E5IOTE] cRMox. DADEION TO BT NEPCTID THER WRITTEN PERMISSI0N 2K b M0 A740151903




" 3-12 AWG W?F'S {1 HOT, 1 NEJTRAL & TS
/G, ! GROUND WRE) FOR ON DEMAND LOACS (LIGHTS) e
o N 374" POWER CONDU IT (MINT CONTRACTCR e
SUFPLEY FROM iNSDE M/3 FOUKDATION, LANE 1 e,
TO NSDE W/B FCUNDATON, LANE 2
1-1/2" CONTROL CONDUT {miny~"

~e
{)

R‘\_‘
9]

YOINSIEE W/B FOUNDATION, LaN
NSIDE M/B FCUNDATION, LANE

NETICE: F
RESFONSIBLE

i
1
1
1
1) -~ ~
A san mrwEs conl T AN FROM CUTSiDE 10
/ T .“:f: F}_,‘i\"_“: COWDUT {RAIN; INSIDT FRESZ
: i 120/1/60, 5 AMF, ON DEMAND
b 12G/1/80, 15 AMP, ALWAYS OM
- BUILDING ' WITH 5—#128WG {2 HCT WRES, 2 WNEUTRAL
| | WIRES & 1 COMMON GROUND WIRE) FOR
[ i "ALWAYS ON" AND TON DEMAND” 0ADS o\
| CONTRACTOR SJUPPLIED FROM BUILDNG To 2
¥ i T =t »
J-BOX FOR AC/DC DISTRIBUTION i INSIDE %4/3 FOUNDATICN
(BY CONTRACTCR) /
!
P e e
J—-LOCATICN OF .~ /! i S ~
N ; PLACED INTG CF { 1" CONTROL CCNDUT
- 120/1/60, 15 AMP / AT THE CASHIER L PRI 3L DIN TO i
CIRCUIT <ON DEMAND) Nt S 7 B cBUNDATION b D S VI S RO R gea | G791z
= AC 7 F |JUPDATED FOUNDATION PAV 03/22/12
| ,| / E  |UPDATED FOQUNDATIGN PAV 01/15/12
120/1/60, 15 AMP \-‘ D [REMOVE GROUT, ADD DOUB.E NUT PAY 12/06/10 —
CIRCUIT <ALWAYS OM> % s / C |opF TD OPO Pav 09/27/1) | ENGINEERING PRODUCT FAMILY:
‘z\ zi —~ ’,/ B |SEE SHEET 3 OF 3 WLE 08/08/11 FLORIDA PLASTICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
b o~ UL 3447 KKDCE OUTS ’ 10200 SCUTH KEDZIE AVE.
% I Co——____ / {2 PLS) AcDmONA / A |RELEASED FOR PRUDUCTION Pav 07/07/11 EVERGREEN PARK. IL. 60805
h FE B =
ELECTR CAL SERVICI FANEL o S N RSB <, REV. REVISON R oy | et (708) 435-0400  FAX (705) 499-4620
\ T TR , THS PART/ASSEMECY SHALL CORFORM TO TOLERARCES UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED: DRAWNG AND ALL INTORMATION TE 3 Re | ¥4
; /8" EOWER COMDUT TR e Bl tab FARGES WeCSS orEpar T St o T sie PREF;R_AT:DM OPO, NE stél.g £ o
mﬂn;r:;ﬁ»g: EXRONENTAL XX 020 ANGUUAR 41 DEGREE RATTCS WTL INC. AND SHALL m,rr FAV | B 2 3
DOCUMENTED. B RS COMPLINGE. BRALETH. [BORTS] s DMEXSON T0 B MSPECTID THER WRATEN FERMISSION. BN IR oG MO, 40151903

»
NSIDE

LIED rQ oK
PRESELL

J./Pr
iINS.CE

SPECIFICATION T FOR'& WITHIN THIS
DOCUMENT
<
<CT, 1 NEUTRAL &
Oh DEMAND LOADS A
UIT (MIN). CONTRACTOR ek

FOUNDATION

M/B FCUNTATION TO ,




0zZov—66+ (80L) Xvd 00¥0—66% (80L)
GOB09 N “Muvd NIFHOHIAI
"INV AIZAIN HLNOS 00ZO0L

- a =
"ONI “IVNOLYNEAINI SOLLSYId VIO
"SVIIA H03 ALMVAIDINAN W01 JHL LOVINGD
AINO SNOLLYOINddY 3S3HL HO4 13N 3V S300D WODT ONV 3ALVIS TV IVHL AJRi3A OL
ST0H (¥) 3QISLNO 3HL 3sn ALITIGISNOAS3Y SHITIVASNI 3HL SI 1T IvHL 310N 3svild
- - /\F il SOSLHNI0H0 #iMvd JOL =HIONITT HvE3d HdIN 0SL
@ o ; N pg e ) SOCIHL0d0 #lVd LJBS =HLON3T MVEIM HdW 0Zi
VAR vy S068YL0d0 #1HVd fo¥ =HLON3] dva3y¥ HIN 08
e oo . m >
0 TS x SIN3¥34410
kT - ;M. rJ S| OVOT GNIM 3HL NO 03svE #1¥vd 4¥vE3d 3HL
000%

TR

HEY 1-0d0 #Ldvd S| LVHL GNY LM 3AVS SIHL SI HdW
0S1 ONY OZ1 '06 HIO8 ¥04 LM 39¥D 1708 HOHONY

‘00¥0—-66+—008 1V dv83d ANV 1M 3OV0 L1108

HOHONY 3HL 43040 OL 'ONI SDI1SVid VAIHOT4 1OVINOD
fwiyepindus dans fuBisap/pisn 500 WUEIREISEI /U SN B R3S JIIRTWRD PSS 30E MM/ 5001

AV JUSH3IM S, 0TVNOGON

ONISS300V A8 ONNCH 38 NVD SONIMYNA NOLLYANNO4

TIION~T'D

318¥0lNddv I
dNF=0d0-¢ 1 NOUYIMddY SIHL

404 STI0H (9) T 3sn

13000 TOTT OV BO0Z O Hom
e e “3IVTaRIT TT08 ORISRV
. AII0R YR D00
™ o s o ol
N
g 1
Ml AR
e i o e
Td
@1} /1 XZ X \\\ o gim._.
i AL
%
1M W s
M-I" -rwﬂ
SIVIZ0 "04 ALNVGIDINAW w007 3HL LOVINOD
13N 3HY S3T00 OO0 ANV 3IVIS TV LVHL AdIW3A OL
ALIMBISNOJS3Y SUITIWASNI 3HL SI LI 1vHL 310N 3SV3Ild
BEMHY0dO #luvd oL =HIONIT uva3d HdWN 0Si
"ME¥MHY ~0d0
# 18vd SI HaW 0S1 HO4 L 39v¥D 1708 HOHONY
‘00¥0—66¥—-008 1V dVE3Y OGNV LM 39¥0 1108
HOHONY 3HL ¥30d0 OL "ONI SOILSVId VANOTd LOVINOD
way spinduedays/uBisap/pisn/sdo Juesaeisa/ieufan/eu/powssadic/woy powissaaze mmm i sdiny
LV 3USHIM S, 0TYNOCPH
ONISSIO0V A8 GNNO4 339 NYD SONIMVEO NOILVANNOA
y FHION 0D
SNOLLVOTIddV HdW 0ST (Qdv0d NNIW 0Jd0 d0d SNOLLDNIISNI
318YONddY i
HIRY=0d0=21 dIAF=0d0-T AINO mzwﬁu{o:a%& 3S3HL ¥04
S310H (¥) 30ISINC 3HL 3SN
SR ELLmRE T T et s ke
“IKIFCEMOMOM WOLYORNOS .El'ﬁaﬁ?
T 2 o TS o oL
TilES e =SF
X T
Feora|
e M @S OGS
S.{;.nuuh.xw EE.-“—FJEF«:
100 M Ol
SR S
0L M T e
R TR

“SUVIFQ ¥Od ALNMVAIDINAK V007 3HL LOVINOD
"L3W J¥Y S3000 OO0 ONV 3IVIS TV LvHL ASRISA OL
ALTNGISNOGSIY SHITIVISNE 3HL SI LI AvHL 3LON 3Svaid

GOZIEMF0d0 #lavd 901 =HIONT] HVEIH HdW 0Z1
GOBEYPOJO #ldvd %88 =HIONIT ¥vE3Y HdWN 06
(INF¥IL4Ia

Si QVOT ONIM JHL NO Q3Sve #luvd ¥va3d 3HL

MHEY $—0d0 #luvd Si L¥HL ONY LY 3WVS SIHL
S| HdN 0Z1 ONV 06 HIOH ¥04 LM 39¥0 L1108 HOHONY

‘00¥0—66+—008 1V ¥¥H3Y ONVY LiX 3OvD 1104
HOHONY 3HL H30HO Ol "ONI SDILSVId YOO L1OVINOD

O JUBIN 1283/ 0U/5N JRU I s 2208 fAI0D Pulssadae M/ s a1y

LV 3LISEIM S.AWNOJPHW
ONISS300V AH ONNO4 38 NVO SONIMYYG NOLLYONNOS

"SHION 3D

TG spinBUE [ JuE L5 pisn/s

STIVIAA INIWIAOVId LINANOD ANV LM AHYD L1108 MOHONV




SDNEngineenng\Drawings\1 Production Released Drawings\Signature Elements\W PG\ 1449 1 845-REV K

22 $Asecure

: ! ? | . s 5 A 4 3 1 2
ATTACH SWING ARM WITH; Rev DESCRIPTION:
ATTACH LETTERS WITH 12 ij%?%‘é.(‘ (P PR \ Q NOTE 1:
. [TE] : i ey A £ : > §
(3} 1/4-20 x 1" HXHD SCREWS 15} 172" FLAT WASHERS /' CTABDING CUT-OUT IC TOP A INITIAL RELEASE
}3 1/4" LOCK WASHERS OF SWING ARM, CLEARANCE . , .
TO BE 3/16" TO 1/4" MINIMUM J ADDED "BC 2006/2009° DESIGN NOTE
/’T ) K UPDATED FOUNDATION & WINDLOAD SPEC
!{ \‘\
‘ e HINGE SERVICE COVER
g e, S ) \ ATTACH WITH: {9) YELLOW
AN = e e = = N / i 818 X 1/2" SL HXWH SCREWS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
“““““ ? : \ CLADDING CAP 1. STAKE FOUNDATION AREA AND CONFIRM
: g \ DO NOT OVER GRADE REQUIREMENTS WITH G. C.
5 ) TIGHTEN (TOP OF FOUNDATION IS 3" ABOVE LANC
3 2. EXCAVATE FOUNDATION AREA.
3. POUR FOUNDATION (36" DIA. x 81" DEPTH}
" ANCHOR BOLTS (PER FIGURE 1).
\ 4 ALLOW CONCRETE CURE TIME AS REQUIR
5 5. PLACE (4) ¢ 3/4" LEVELING NUTS AND WAS
% SWING ARM FOUR ANCHCR BOLTS TO PROVIDE A 1!
10O gl e THE FOUNDATION AND BASE PLATE OF
o1 o LN SRS POSITION THE POLE ONTQ THE ANCHOR E
DETAIL C PLACE WITH (8) 0 3/4" NUTS AND WASHE
N SCALE T : 16 LEVEL POLE BY ADJUSTING THE 3/4" NUTS
g-11 3/4" CUTAWAY VIEW INSTALL SWING ARM ‘%%%‘%EWE?’ INTC
(DO NOT )
SPRING TENSION USING: (5) 1/2-13 X 1-1/2" HEX BOLTE
ADJUSTMENT NUTS (5) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
5" A/B ?DO o FrINlSHED DRIVE THRU (5) 1/2" LOCK WASHERS
- ANDSCAPE [GRADE TTACH "DRIVE-THRU" LETTERS TC TOP C
PROJECTION SGAPERIDE] PAVEMENT (413/4-10 GALVANIZED # (CLETTEFIQSEMJ'SRTUBE ATTACHED FOR|
| 50 SLOPETO SURFACE 48" LONG ANCHOR BOLTS GSING: {3) 1/4.20 X 1 SCREW
2% SHED WATER (3) 1/4" LOCK WASHER
MAX | (8 37410 HEX NUTS LEVEL SWING ARM (LIFT OVER LEVEL TIGI
{ MRS 2} 374" LOCK WASHERS LET ARM HANG - CHECK LEVEL - ADJUS
) e, ML T S e L R i \8 3/4" FLAT WASHERS ADJUST SPRING TENSION AS NEEDED TO
T =T :# ddt T T T T o | BY ADJUSTING THE 1/4-20 NUTS ON THE
I=lEl - e | TIGHTEN JAM NUTS SECURELY WHEN D
EN IR ETE ¢ o N S iR e R INSTALL CLADDING PER INSTRUCTIONS In
: : SEE NOTE 1 CLADDING CUTOUT CLEAR
1 5 DETAIL D AOEST TG REET ABOVE THE DRIVE PAV
4141, 9 |
. . EMBEDMENT o SCALE1:8 “—ADJUSTTO 13.1 REMOVE CAPS ON BANG TUB
. |—36" DIA x 81" DEE? CONCRETE LEVEL POLE { ; 13.2 LIFT TUBE TO CREATE SLACK
& + . _ / { 133 PULL CHAIN OUT OF END OF
69" g6 | . A 13.4 MOVE COTTER PIN UP OR DO
‘ oA TR DESIGN NOTES 135 LET TUBE HANG - CHECK HEI
11 .1 M PR — 1) ALL CONCRETE EXCEPT CONCRETE USED FOR BACK 13.5 REPLACE CAPS ON ENDS OF
L . : {4) 374" x 40" GALVANIZED FILL SHALL DEVELGP A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 14, INSTALL HINGE SERVICE COVER - ATTACK
S O ! ANCHGR BOLTS STRENGTH OF 3000 P.S.L. {9) YELLOW 8-18 X 1/2" SL HXWH SCRE!
3 SO A | & 2.) CONCRETE BASE DESIGNED USING GOOD TO AVERAGE 15, TOUCH UP POLE AND SWING ARM WITH P,
- :‘\\ SOILS HAVING AN ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY
L [12) #6 VERTICAL REBARS OF 200 P.S F./FT.
A B B WITH #3 TIES @ 12" 0/C 3.) ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE FREE OF WATER LANDSCAPE NOTE:
ot ? (3 #3TOP 5" 6-6" AND FOREIGN MATTER BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
Y g 4) IF THESE CONDITIONS DO NOT EXIST. A NEW BASE Area above the base plate is to remain exposed. No s
yﬁgkgggESiGNED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL material should be placed on top of the base plate.
30" 5.) THIS ASSEMBLY AND FOUNDATION IS DESIGNED TO
e Tt 1 i) WITHSTAND IBC 2008/2009 150 MPH EXP C WIND LOADS.
W
=t 1000 = i 7 o . UNLESS CTHERWISE SPECIFIED: o cars
| 5.00 *H"’ 1.00° $22.00' ROUND REBAR {12) #6 VERTICAL REBAR ENE GRS ARE N 4TS : wve |evt | propuct:
) . = e SPACED 12" Q/C EVENLY SPACED 5 SRAWN RS =R L WPG ELEN
N ) g £ w/ 10" x 1C
Lo smmraik oo (4] ANCOHR BOLTS . s 2ny
;c}oo | 590 BEND + 17| Cuslsery TITLE: WPS
v, SR D -] B ala G ape ISTAL
s~ — ; CONCRETE e ENG APPR INSTALL
' i Bze" X 81" - 7 " PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
7/8' SLOTTED / . FIGURE 2 . ..{:} E bme S | SUE (BN
BOLTHOLE - DGHEE], B . MXE,[_ i | SERTE U o R linass




205 KEV-D

2010 Shsecure\EDAEnginearing\Diawingss | Production Released Drawings\Signaluie Elements\Cladding\WFG Cladaing\Sheel Stack Yersion WPGNKT2250

3

Q.

i
i

8 6 5
[TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 SU693860S ASSY.MCD SP WPG CLAD BOTW/ COV | 1
2 RIC02100 RIVET, 1/8X5/16 MULTIGRIP AL/S 24
3 FM49212008 FAB,SP WPG BRACKET 2
4 SU693790S ASSY, MCD SP WPG CLADDING MID Z
5 SU693770S ASSY, MCD SP WPG CLADDING TOP i
6 FMA4893315 FAB, WPG CLAD TOP BACK SS 1
/ FM489341S FAB, WPG CLAD MIDDLE BACK S§ 2
8 FM4893515 FAB, WPG CLAD BOTTOM BACK SS ]
? FM4893618 FAB, WPG CLAD TOP CAP 1
10 HMO&6690S KIT, HANGING MATERIAL ]
11 LA33190135 LABEL, EB IN NON-ELEC CHINA 1
152 LA33100S LABEL, CLADDING SERVICE 1
i3 PL231651S PLATE, WPG CLAD CAVIAR BACK SS |

P

X
NN

STEP 1: FASTEN SU693790S TO TOP OF
SU69378605 W/ [8) RID02100,

USE (1) RI002100 TO MOUNT

FAM45 17005 IN LOCATION SHOWN

‘-"t"“o'.-‘
i '.
3 %5
. i1
o3I
,

3
Rev  DESCRPION
A INITIAL RELEASE
B BOMRESTRUCTURED
C _ CHANGEDSTEP (1)

i
i

STEP 2: FASTEN ANOTHER
SU69790S5 TO TOP OF SU6937905
USING (8] RI002100 AS SHOWN

UNLESS DTHERwISE S3EC A
v NCHES

Xi= 2+ 22
ALK = REAN
ALGULAR

C8e8% % i ldentity Svstema Dividoa

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
i I

'D  CHANGEDLABEL

STEP 3: FASTEN .
SU6P37%0S W/ |
RI002100 TO M(
LCCATION SHC

® .- PRODUCT:

213 WPG CLA
(GLOBALL

L TITLE: SP WP
[SHEET STO"

"5I2E DWG.
B «r2

-




arng\Diawings\ 1 Production Keleased Drawings\Sigrature Elements\Cladding\WPG Cladding\Shee! Stock Version WPGAKI2250205 REV-D

10 SAsecure \ISDAFngine:

W)

@]

- :‘{\:\\\
A\

:i.\x :
A\

o]

22

FINAL ASSEMBLED VIEW

PLACE {1) LA331901S
7 & (1] [A3331005 &
LABELS HERE

f [
#
N\
L~
FMA4893415 - MIDDLE BACK PANEL FM489351S - BOTTOM BACK PANEL il
(2) REQ'D (1) REQD g
e — ;;]LJQ:Ra%g]DS - BOTTOM CAVIAR BACK PANEL
(1) REQD -
ALSO PACK:
HMO066690S - SP WPG CLADDING HANGING KIT
ITEMS PACKED LOOSE W/ KT224780S
UNLESS DTHERWISE SPECIFED G “F"RODUFT
. WPG CLAI
(x= s L2 - {GLOBALL

KHKL=KEAM [ penzrs

__TITLE: SP Wt
- {SHEET $TO¢

" PROPRIETARY AND CONFIGENTIAL .

RMaTCN CONTARED T SIZE DWG.

i3 Everbrite -

BEND ¢ ] o

Tk SC OPERTT CF
A TUERARNE Lo el G 5
838% % o Llerthty O ™ L.’ER‘_;.'J:'.L": M”YAd:_;‘ LODUCTIGN R KT2J



)14 SNSECURENIED\Engineering\Drawings\1 Picduction Reteased Drawingsh\Signature Elements\Caroopy\4497338 REV B

|

3 2

&

—DRAIN HOLE

V.0.
20.68

——DRAIN HOLE

/

‘ M“‘“———‘_{‘

| A

oA Gﬁé\

T
DETAIL A

\ SCALET:14

>
d

/
/
/
i

/

—DRAIN HOLE

BOTTOM VIEW OF CANOPY

DETAIL Bx

INSIDE VIEW 8
OF CANOPY

~—FEED PRIMARY WIRES

\——DRAIN HOLE

-
b /T

\_-1"HEYCO

~1 PLUG [SINGLE
POLE ELECTRICAL
ACCESS HOLE)

=1 DIA, HOLE FOR
TWIN POLE ELECTRICAL
ACCESS

FROM LIGHT BOX TO

={
=]

CENTER HOLE OF TUBE

U

TWIN POLE CANOPY MOUNT~
HOLES IN MOUNTING PLATETO
LINE UP WITH "A" HOLES iN CANOQPY

IF MOUNTING TO

SINGLE PCLE,

INSTALLATION:

1.
Z:

&

o S o

10.
1.

Rev: DESCRIPTION: :

PA INITIAL RELEASE [ECN-4016)

B | REVISED NOTES i

i
i

LIFT CANOFY USING {3) EYEBOLTS.

IF INSTALLING CANOPY ONTO A TWIN POLE ASSEMBLY
IDENTIFIED AT LOCATIONS "A” IN DETAIL A, i INSTALLIN
SINGLE POLE ASSEMBLY, DRILL OUT HOLES AS IDENTIFIE
DETAIL A. DO NOT DRILL OUT UNNECCESSARY HOLES
CANOPY ON A TWIN POLE ASSEMBLY, 1" PLASTIC PLUC
HOLE MUST REMAIN INSTALLED.

RE-ROUTE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT IF MOUNTING TO A Si
MUST EXTEND DOWN CENTER HOLE LABELED "8". JF M(
POLE, THE CONDUIT WILL EXTEND OUT CENTER HOLE L,
7O RE-ROUTE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, REMOVE LARGE
OF THE LIGHTBOX. LOCATE CONDUIT AND GENILY PU
HOLE TOWARDS LIGHTBOX, RE-DIRECT END OF PRIMA
HOLE. REPLACE ACCESS COVER INSIDE OF LIGHTBOX
LIFTING CANQPY INTO PLACE, POSITION MOUNTING H
OVER MOUNTING PLATE(S) ON POLE.

FEED PRIMARY WIRES INTO LEFT VERTICAL TUBE FOR T
KNOCK-CUT HOLE FOR SINGLE POLE.

INSPECT INSIDE OF 3/4" HEX NUTS ON THE CANGPY. Ct
FIBERGLASS iN THREADS OF NUTS USING A 3/4" TAP AS
SECURE CANOPY TO POLE USING (4) #3/4" BOLTS, LOX
WASHERS AND WASHERS.

IMPORTANTI!! REMOVE (3)EYEBOLIS ON THE TOP O:
REPLACE WITH (3)1/2-13 X 1-1/2" YELLOW PAINTED BO
SUPPLIED. ENSURE THAT THESE ARE TIGHT AND NO GAl
CANOPY AND THE WASHER. APPLY SILICONE OVER TH
WASHER TO ENSURE A WEATHER TIGHT SEAL.

TOUCH-UP ANY SCRATCHES WITH SUPPLIED PAINT.
CONNECT PRIMARY WIRES IN ACCESS HOLE NEAR THE
AND SECURE HAND-HOLE COVER.

cLECTRICAL CONDUIT
WILL EXTEND THRU
THIS HOLE

|:‘ i e ﬂ

.t

SINGLE POLE CANOPY MOUNT~
HOLES IN MOUNTING PLATE TO
. LINE UP WITH "B" HOLES IN CANOPY

12.  CLEAN SITE OF PACKAGING MATERIAL.

ELECTRICAL:
3.64 AMPS, 120 VOLTS, 60 Hz

NOTE: THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORD/
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 4600 OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE tOCAL CC
THIS INCLUDES THE PROPER GROUNDING OF THE SIGN.

~THIS SIGN IS UL LISTED PER UL48 SIGN STANDARDS. THIS SIG

BREAKER BOX ON THE INSIDE OF T

HE STORE.

UNLELS CTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

JATE

PRODUCT:

NNCHES

510045

12443

7'x5'4" FIBE
LIGHT BOX

12 /13

ANGUAZ

MACHMED £ 5

BMSR
- LG APPR

i TIRLE: INSTAL

nhide
()
0d s,

0% o tentity Suxerma THvieon

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

i3 Everbrite s

I

; SIZE [DWG.

| B N4



5/16/2013 8 \w(.uw\lSD\E'-ngnrwurmg\ﬂrrxwings\i Produchon Kefeased Dravangs\ognature Flen enb\Claddang\Twin Pole Claddingy,iN449 3405 REV £

5 4 3 : 2

’ Rev: DESCRIPTION: } DATE: APPRCVED
A | INITIAL RELEASE 4/9/09
8 ADDED SPEAKER/MIC BOXES MOUNTING STEP| 17FEB1T] SDS
C | REVISED STEP | FOR SPEAKER/MIC BOX I8FERT] | LMR
D | ADDED NOTE REGARDING DRAIN HOLES | 04/16/13] RCW
E UPZATED FOR ADAPTER BRACKET (ECN-3518} 5/16/13 LO

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. ATTACH SPEAKER BOX ASSEMBLY 7O CROSS BAR w/ (4] #10
SCREWS
EACH. MAKE SURE THE OPEN SICE OF THE BOX IS TO THE FRONT OF
THE POLE [TALLER SIDE] (SEE FIGURE 1}.

2. SLIDELARGE LOWER FRONT SECTION CLADDING ONTO TWIN POLE
FROM THE CURB SIDE OF THE POLE, THEN PLACE THE LARGE
ASSEMBLED 2 SECTION CLADDING ABOVE LOWER SECTION ON THE
TWIN 2OLE FROM THE CURB SIDE OF THE POLE {SEE FIGURE 2).

3. SECURE CLADDING TO POLE BY HOLDING THE CURB SIDE OF THE
CLADDING AGAINST THE POLE AND FASTENING THE
{20)1.5°%1.75"%2" BRACKETS 7O THE CLADDING AND THE POLE
A.  [10] BRACKETS ATTACH THE BACK SIDE OF THE CLADDING BY

INSERTING THE BRACKET INTO THE 1.75" SLOT OF THE
CLADDING AND ATTACHING THE BRACKET TO THE CLADCING
WITH [10) #10-16 x 3/8 SLOTTED HXWH TYPE AB SCREWS,

[ 4

;
i

-OPEN SIDZ
OF IPEAKER ATTACH THE SAME BRACKETS TO THE BACK SIDE OF THE TWIN
& MIC 30X POLE WITH {10} 1/4-20 x 1/2" SLOTTEC HXWH MACHINE

SCREWS.

B.  {10) BRACKETS ATTACH TO THE INSIDE FRONT OF HE
CLADDING BY ATTACHING THE BRACKETS TO THE TWIN POLE
WITH (10)1/4-20 x 1/2" SLOTTED HXWH MACHINE SCREWS,
ATTACH THE SAME BRACKETS TO THE CORNER 8RACKETS ON
THE CLADDING WITH (10) #10-16 x 3/8 SLOTTED HXWH TYPE
AB SCREWS,

INSERT (8) #8-32 x 1/2” SHOULDER SCREWS INTO THE RIVUTS IN THE

CLADDING (SEE FIGURE 3/DETAIL A).

4. IF REQUIRED, ATTACH ADAPTER BRACKET TO BOTTOM CROSS
MEMBER AND SECURE USING (2} #10 X 3/4" PH PAN HEAD MACHINE
SCREWS. THIS BRACKET WILL ALIGN THE SPEAKER BOX WITH THE

/ ATTACH ADAPTER

r 3RACKET TO CROSS
MEMBER USING (2]
#10 X 3/4" PAN HEAD

(. N MACHINE SCREW—TT’
5 : /\ e
P at E

FIGURE 1 OPENING IN THE CLADDING.
= _ FIGURE 3 5.  SECURE SPEAKER BOX TO TOP OF ADAPTER BRACKET.
SSESRBAC?IETL?&ES ADAPTER BRACKET
i NOTE: USE OF ADAPTER BRACKET 1/4-20 % 1/2°
REQUIRED RAISES SPEAKER BOX UP TO | HRH M8
MATCH WITH SPEAKER OPENING 120301AL) NAME | DaE - ~
IN CLADDING et PROCUCT: McDONALDS
e 9w | ARCADEBUNTING
A RAK
TITLE: TWiN POLE CLADDING
T : ol ACM REVEAL|
e | PROPRIFIARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
#10-16 % 3/8" g e - STE [DWG G, REV
SLHXWH TYPE AB 151752 o by df EVel'bl'ﬂ'e o 58
SCREW DETAIL A BRACKET STy ety Sywem Divikm B IN£493405 E
20T0TAL SCALE1: 4 {20 TOTAL) J
: S0 wonscaronanns | ¥ [SCALE: 116 [TYPE INSTALL | SHEET ) OF2
T T T - ¥ 4 J 3 ! 2 ' ]

8 7 b El




SNG2013 Snsecure\bINEAGne erngh Diawings\ | Production Kelense s Draw ngsSignalure Liement\Cladadw g\ Twin Pole Cluddng\IN44S3405 REV E

(5%

7

o

]

3 2 i
| ] L

O

MNOTCH IN RE-"\O 'ABLE
PANEL THA' 8 i_;ES

Qi srovion

STREWS

DETAIL C
SCALE1:4

g

FIGURE 5

OPEN BOTTOM
NO DRAIN HOLES REQUIRED

#8-i8x 1"
TXWH SCREW

DETAIL E

SCALE

-4

8- 1Bx3/4"

PHIRHTYPE AB

S5 SCREWS
HCTOTAL

FIGURE &

|

iNSTALlATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED
. SLIDE TOP REMOVABLE PANEL OVER TOP {4) SHOULDER SCREWS.
MAKE SURE THE PANEL IS FLUSH WITH THE TOP OF THE CLADDING TO
ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION [SEE FIGURE 4/DETAIL B).

5. ATTACH TOP ACM PIECE TO BRACKET AND CLADDING WiTH (10}
#8-15% 1.5" PH PAN TYPE A SCREWS (SEE FIGURE 5/DETAIL C).

6. SLIDE MIDDLE REMOVABLE PANEL ONTO (2) SHOULDER SCREWS IM
THE MIDDLE SECTION OF CLADDING IN THE SAME WAY THE TOP
PANEL WAS ATTACHED, PUSH TOP PORTION OF THE MIDDLE
REMOVABLE PANEL INTO CLOSED POSITION AND TURN {Z)LOCKS
1/4 TURN TO FULLY ENGAGE. CHECK THAT BOTTOM OF PANEL IS
FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF CLADDING TO ENSURE PROPER
iINSTALLATION (SEE FIGURE 6/DETAIL D}.

7. SLIDE LOWER REMOVABLE PANEL ONTO (2] SHOULDER SCREWS IN
THE LOWER SECTION OF CLADDING IN THE SAME WAY THE TOP
PANEL WAS ATTACHED, PUSH TOP PORTION OF THE LOWER
REMOVYABLE PANEL INTO CLOSED POSITION AND TURN [2)LOCKS
1/4 TURN TO FULLY ENGAGE. CHECK THAT BOTTOM OF PANEL IS
FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF CLADDING TO ENSURE PROPER
INSTALLATION (SEE FIGURE 6/DETAIL D).

8. ATTACH CAVIAR PANEL (5.81"x 27.38") AT BOTTOM OF CLADDING
WITH {4) #8-18 x 1" HEX HEAD TEK SCREWS [SEE FIGURE 6/DETAIL E).

9. REMOVE ALL PACKAGING MATERIAL FROM THE SIiTE AND GIVE THE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TO STORE PERSONNEL.

LOCK TURMNED AT 174
TURN TO FULLY ENGAGE
INTO CLADDING

RELATED INSTALLATION DOCUMENTS

BETAILD TWIN POLE IN4491315
SCALE1:4 SWING ARM IN449138§
CANOPY IN449207S
LCD IN449224S
LED IN4492205
L €55 CTMERWISE SPEC FED NAME

MCDOMNALD'S
ARCAZEBLILDOING

SAIE PRODUCT:

FILES 49,09

I nS ARE B BNCHES
CES.

A il
JARK - REAM

RAL

0 Y| cusicier 1o TITLE: TWiN PO_E CLADDING

ACM REVEAL 1

EMG ARPR,

H4EXT AZSY

PROPRIETARY AND CONFDENTIAL

m

P

CWG. NC.
IN4493408
1

I ze
f
!

AFPUCATON

f.'l

SCALE: 7 16 [TYPE INSTALL | SHEET2 OF 2
T

o

4

1
1

o



(i

PIAR/2013 ShsecureNSENEnginceing\ [y awings\ T Froduct on Released Drawings\signature Elemaents\Swing Arm\IN4491588 REV

- ] ) B e 2 3 é 7 8
: DESCRIPTICN: DATE; : REV'D BY: ! iNCIDENTE
INMALRELEASE o207 A A j
Rl 8 C  REVISEDINSTALLATION ORDER . 240CTI3 . RCW | 111499

COVER

SWING ARM INSTALLATION

1. REMOVE HINGE SERVICE COVER (SEE FIG.1)
(ARM 1S SHIPPED WITHOUT LETTERS ATTACHED)
2. LIFT ARM TO POSITION ON POLE
3. MOUNT ARM THROUGH THE (5) HOLES INSIDE THE ARM
TO THE TAPPED HOLES IN THE POLE (SEE DETAIL A)
(START WITH CENTER BOLT SEE FIG.2) (DO NOT TIGHTEN SECURELY) -
USING:  (5) 1/2-13 X 1.5" HXHD BOLTS
(5) 1/2° LOCK WASHERS
{5) 1/2" FLAT WASHERS
4. ENSURE ARM IS LEVEL
5. IF LEVEL- SECURELY TIGHTEN THE (5) MOUNTING BOLTS
(SEE FiG.2) AND (SKIP STEP 6)
6. FNOTLEVEL- 8.1 UFT ARM OVER LEVEL
8.2 TIGHTEN THE (5) BOLTS
8.3 LET ARM HANG
8.4 CHECK LEVEL AGAIN
8.5 ADJUST AS NECESSARY
7. CHECK ARM MOTION BY ROTATING ARM: LOCKING
FOR SMOOTH OPERATION
8. CHECK SPRING TENSION ON SWING ARM HINGE
BY ROTATING ARM APPROXIMATELY 3 FEET AND RELEASING:

(5)1/2"-13 x 1.5" HXHD
BOLTS, LOCK WASHERS,

FLAT WASHERS
FIG. 2

LETHERS LARGE COVER

3) 1/4-20 X 1" HXHD SCREWS ARM MUST RETURN TO POSITION
USE THESE (5) MOUNTING HOLES [ ; x (IF IT DOES NOT RETURN TO POSITION; ADD LIGHT OIL TO HINGE)
(3) 1/4"LOCK WASHERS”‘“\\ N 9. TO ADJUST SPRING TENSION, ADJUST THE 1/4-20 NUTS ON THE

FOR EVERBRITE POLES
i
NOT USED HERE—~— _N (3) EYEBOLTS (TIGHTEN SECURELY)
' ! 10.  SET LETTERS ON TOP OF ARM - ALIGN WITH
THE (2] RIVNUTS IN LARGE COVER
LL 11, START THE RIGHT (2) SCREWS (SEE FIG.3) (LEAVE LOOSE)

i X

. USING: (2) 1/4-20 X 1 HXHD MS
—RIVNUT (2) 1/4" LOCK WASHERS
12, INSTALL HINGE SERVICE COVER BY SLIDING 1T UNDER THE

LETTERS AND INSTALLING WITH:

{7) YELLOW 8-18 X .5" HXWHD SCREWS

13, SECURE THE LETTERS - INSTALL {1) 1/4-20 X 1" SCREW AND
(1) 1/4" LOCK WASHER TC THE LEFT MOUNTING HOLE (SEE FIG.3)
(MUST LINE UP WITH THE RIVNUT IN HINGE SERVICE COVER)
SECURELY TIGHTEN ALL (3) 1/4-20 SCREWS ON THE LETTERS
TOUCH UP AS NEEDED WITH PAINT SLPPLIED

| T T—

il

o
b o,

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 4 [6)SPRING ADJUSTMENT
EYERBOLT NUTS
STEP 13 STEP 11
Qrolen s &
= 7
FIG. 3

__PRODUCT:

T McDONALD'S

<= HIMPACT

- e 2 TWIN ~ SINGLE FOLE SWING ARM

EeR I e e

: PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL TV\”N ~ SiNGLE PDLE S;\“LNG AR\A

TFA’ETIP.’;E%RR\;\&'INONETOFI:\ET?\’!;\L’ED INSTALL ) o
PROFERTY OF SVERRRTE ALe.  SIZE DWG. NO.~ REV
ANY REPRCOUCTION IN PART

OR AS A WHOLE WITHCUT THE :
WRITIEN ;&Rfﬁ-sércu OF' B ; !N449 } 385 C
EVERBRIE, LLC |5 STRICTLY -

PROMIBITED ‘ SCALE: 1:24

GIFERWISE SPECIFIED: :
RE IN MCHES

2 - 3 B . ; K



A\SDAEngineering\Drawings\1 Preduclion Released Drowings\Signature ElementshTwin Pole\IN4491315 KLV M

S/2142014 SNSFCUR

28]

3 7 [ 5 4 3

- ] i R [] H
L (1T 84.00 Rev: | DESCRIPTION:; DATE: APPROVED: i
I T - > A INITIAL RELEASE | 4FERO7
r T 7 + 'L UPDATED FOUNDATION 08/08/12| JTW |
\ — = % ; ; - -
| CANOPY = I i ‘M| UPDATED IBC CODE NOTE {(ECN-4097)1 02/21/14 MMD
4 . = Qrder Here ==
'POLE WELD'T: — | : - o INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
REN 4 STEEL ! CANOP CONNECTION
TUBES,ASTM 4500, | | | A I . ! T aliex 1. STAKE FOUNDATION AREA AND CONEIRM FINAL GRADE REQUIREMENTS
' GR-B: ‘ T ‘ SWING ARM. 18 : WITH G. C. (TOP OF FOUNDATION IS 3" ABOVE CURB (GRADE}
(2)TOP PLATES: 1- | | 19400} U HEAD,GR-5 BOLT, 2. EXCAVATE FOUNDATION AREA.
174 THKX 4.5 | 5" , ' (4) 3/4" FLAT WASHER, 3. POUR FOUNDATION (36" x 111" DEPTH, OR 72" SQUARE x 32" DEEP) INSERT
ASTM A34 STEEL: ] 1.25 BASE PLATE 14) 3/4" LOCK WASHER 8,) @;Eog ;’céa" ANCHOR BOLTS AND (12) #5 VERTICAL REBARS WITH #3 TIES @ 12
: s iC URE 1).
JESE LB TE ] | i : {30.00) 4. ALLOW CONCRETE CURE TIME AS REQUIRED -
s - ; : £1.00 NUT et - 5. PLAGE (4) $1.00" LEVELING NUTS AND WASHERS ON THE FOUR ANCHOR
AST ' ; \ BOLTS TO PROVIDE A 2.00" GAP BETWEEN THE FOUNDATION AND BASE PLATE
‘ ‘ (| 133.14 OF THE POLE. (SEE DETAIL A),
{975 ) D 6. POSITION THE POLE ONTO THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND SECURE IN PLACE
e 7L SOLE By ADJUSTING THE 1 Numo SEE DETAIL A)
¥ | 7 LE BY ADJUSTING THE 1' NUT. .
6.00 ANCHOR . \ / 2.00 MAX I““‘“"“”‘*”- | 8. INSTALL CANOPY PER CANOPY INSTALL SHEET [N449207S), USE TWIN POLE
BOLT PROJECTION = : MOUNTING HOLES ONLY.
ol : ' 9. INSTALL SWING ARM PER SWING ARM INSTALL SHEET IN449138S).
ISLOPETO #1.00 FLAT ] e 10. INSTALL CLADDING PER INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE CLADDING.
SHED WATER— & - ——' 11. INSTALL COD UNIIT PER INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE COD UNIT.
® 12, TOUCH UP POLE, CANOPY AND SWING ARM WITH SUPPLIED PAINT.

13. CLEAN SITE OF PACKAGING MATERIAL

i

i

|

A
Y ELECTRICAL:
i CANOPY: 3.64 AMPS, 120VOLTS, 80Hz

i b DETAIL A " WASHER
i i

Nl | _——FINISHED CURB
== HEIGHT (GRADE)

3>

oY 1 o —_— LED COD: 1.5 AMPS, 120VOLTS, 60Hz
A S E T NG [ o LCD COD: 2.0 AMPS, 120VOLTS, 50 Hz
U ez N L MENDER 0 S ST SR AT o
; ; i , 800 OF THE NATI IC -
| , - JEMBEDMENT -PAVEMENT SURFACE OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES THE PROPER GROUNDING
| el ! : ) GN.
i 3 i H « )
; \_ : i e (2) 1-1/2" CONDUIT
1 " El . ! > -a : e N T
P 90 bep b=t ‘;:_! | NGRS M 172 CONDUT DESIGN NOTES
5 0 | B ~——{4) £1.00" x 48" Lo B L 1. ALL CONCRETE EXCEPT CONCRETE USED FOR BACK FILL SHALL DEVELOP
| o | s Lol g GALVANIZED Ly 67 w4 A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P.S.1.
Ly=o St ANCHOR BOLTS foet e 2. CONCRETE BASE DESIGNED USING GQOD TO AVERAGE SOILS HAVING AN
; ol Y I T ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 200 P.S.F./FT,
SIENIE 2 ) livr i 2RI PIONATONS A 10 0F FiEE 0F waTer s ZorEy
v Y o MR G :
i B R e “2 ) #6 VERTICAL REBARS : e 4. IF THESE CONDITIONS DO NOT EXIST, A NEW BASE MUST BE DESIGNED BY
' L I WITH #3TIES@ 12 O/C S e L A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. _
. W 2 (3 #3 TOP 5" 9-0" A 5 THIS ASSEMBLY AND FOUNDATION IS DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND IBC 2012
A . LA ol o i 170 MPH RISK CATEGORY !l EXPOSURE C WIND LOADS.
1 ’ P g e LANDSCAPE NOTE:
i s, 20 4 ©22.00" ROUND REBAR_._\ P ‘oA AREA ABOVE THE BASE PLATE i3S TO REMAIN EXPOSED. NO SHROUD OR
Y W g SPACED 12" OC i e o LANDSCAPE MATERIAL SHOULD BE PLAGED ON TOP OF THE BASE PLATE.
a . 2 — ST R
i el | L SR ‘\ f ) e, CTHERWSE SPEC 7 :
L e P30 / S~ {12 ) #6 VERTICAL REBAR e e 3t | pRODUCT: McDONALD'S
[ . EVENLY SPACED RACE [ SRAm Ry | ARCADE BUILDING
| 1 /1 X i e | TWiN POLE w/ FIBERGLASS CANCPY
A B CONCRETE - \ M e T oo [ foeoe
! . i i @36" X 117" \\’_,/ \_(4] ANCHOR BOLTS Sehmd b aid I TITLE: INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS
e - J'FOLE i BASE 2LATE FOR: T T
e AT AR R e T
' L r!;{_‘\"’;y AV SONCLUIT FOR 1207 SRIMARY WIRES FIGURE 2 % ; | a2 sbhiss T, R
I "% ! HGURET REBAR LAYOUT T iy eva i BES b B IN4491315
WTHOUI T -4Ev‘ﬁﬂ N MISSICK CF £
S BOLT PATIERN | APPLTATIGN DO NCTSCALZ ORAWNG | EYEPSRTE T B SIRICTLY PROHETEO J_SUA E 1:32 l'vp.- INSTALL | SHEET 10OF 1
I P : L

5 - T T
8 7 4 5 4 3 2 1

&)

fes]



OPO Outdoor Menu Board ldEYgrf?E“e

lHlumination: LED
20.82” VO

’ ' Electrical: First Circuit: 120/1/60, 15 amp
Second Circuit: 120/1/60,15
amp

Ship Weight: 1,313 Ibs.

Other: « Please call IMS for graphics,
800-937-7671

4!_9”
» Triangular design for increased
graphic options

6’_9!’
 Available in an manual or automated

version,
Automated version must be ordered
directly from Florida Plastics.

"

20”

103.50”

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI, 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F: 877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com



8/14/2014 SASECURENISD\Engineering\Drawings\ | Production Released Drawings\McDonald's\HEXT GEM 2011142 arch\EJ1 1235\ IN4495825 REV E

5

4

'ELECTRICAL
ENTRANCE

3 z

MOUNTING TO WOOD, EIFS AND TILE Rev. DESCRIFTION: DATE: APPROVED:
A INITIAL RELEASE 3/21/12 LO
B INITIAL RELEASE 05/03/12 RCW
] C INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS AND NOTES WERE UPDATED 06/11/12 RCW
e STALL INSTRUCTIONS UPDATED T
D TN R g SR 07/05/12  RCW
E INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS AND NOTES WERE LPDATED 03/18/14 GAL
INSTALLATON INSTRUCTIONS:
ﬁﬂ 7) #8 FLAT HEAD SS 7. REMOVEFACE BY REMOVING (17) #8 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREWS
o1 e B e o
. ED, MA M CA S
/ FOR FACE ATTACHMENT 3. IF EIFS IS PRESENT Gotro STEP 4. IF TILE IS PRESENT GO TO STEP 5. IF
s CHASE NIPPLE WOOD IS PRESENT GO TO STEP é.
A 4A. USING A HOLE SAW, DRILL A 1" DIA. HOLE OUT OF THE EIFS

SWITCH

~
(3) 5/16" DRAIN \_ INJECTION
HOLES MOLDED
t FACE
5/16" DIA.
MOUNTING
HOLE THRU
BACK OF
5 #8 SHEET METAL ARCH
SCREW (TYP)
3 5
. ‘ N

2¥8 N20D BLOCKING

' L8
R ,
SQUARE FOOT AREA:

—LAG BOLT
& WASHER
BOXED 14 5Q. FT.

DESIGNED WINDLOAD: 150 MPH WIND SPEED 3-SECOND GUST EXPOSURE.
COMPLIANT WITH NATION BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS (IBC, UBC)

8 7 6

wn

VP |

/

—CONDUIT FOR 120 VOLT ,
L WIRING PER CODE

F==1]
) 1/4" SS FLAT WASHERS
BY EVERBRITE)

REFERENCE MCMASTER PART NUMBER:
5038K12 - 3/8" X 72" SCHEDULE 40 ALUMINUM PIPE)

EIFS FACE OR TILE MATERIAL

114" 53 LAG BOLT
1/4" 55 LOCK WASHER
1:4" SS FLAT WASHER
3/8" PIPE SPACER

1/4" X 2" SS LAG SCREWS

WHERE EACH MOUNTING LOCATICN IS MARKED. DRILL THIS
HOLE ONLY AS DEEP AS THE EIFS IS THICK.

DRILL PROPER PILOT HOLES FOR THE LAG BOLTS THROUGH
THE PLYWOOD BACKING AND WOOD BLOCKING.

GO 10 STEP 5C

USING CARBIDE TIPPED MASONRY DRILL BITS, DRILL 1

DIA. HOLES OUT OF THE TILE WHERE EACH MOUNTING
LOCATION IS MARKED. DRILL THE HOLES SLOWLY

WITH LIGHT PRESSURE AND SPRAY WATER CONSTANTLY
ON THETILE TO KEEP THE BIT COOL. DON'T STOP THE BIT
WHILE TURNING IN THE HOLE OR IT COULD BIND AND
CRACK THE TILE.

SA.

5B, DRILL PROPER PILOT HOLES FOR THE LAG BOLTS THROUGH
THE PLYWOOD BACKING AND WOOD BLOCKING.
S5C. USING ALUMINUM HOLLOW PIPE WITH A MINIMUM INSIDE

DIAMETER OF 493", (REFERENCE MCMASTER PART NUMBER:
5038K12 - 3/8" X 72" SCHEDULE 40 ALUMINUM PIPE} CUT PIPE
SECTIONS THAT HAVE A LENGTH EQUAL TO THE THICKNESS OF
THE TILE OR EIFS PLUS 1/8",

6. PRE-DRILL HOLES IN WALL FOR THE 1/4" LAG
BOLTS.

7. DRILL CLEARANCE HOLE FOR THE CABLE AND FITTING.

8. MAKE FINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS. IF ELECTRICAL IS NOT
PROVIDED CONTACT EVERBRITE. (NOTE: BE SURE TO PUSH WIRE
BACK THROUGH THE CONDUIT BEFORE ATTACHING SIGN TO THE
WALL.)

9. TEST LIGHT. TAKE PHOTOS.

10.  SILICONE ALL WALL PENETRATIONS AND MOUNT ARCH BACK
TO WALL USING SUPPLIED LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS. IF EIFS OR
TILE IS PRESENT INSERT ALUMINUM PIPES IN THE 1" DIA. HOLES
BEFORE MCUNTING ARCH BACK.

1i. ATTACH FACE TO BACK ((17) LOCATIONS)
USING HARDWARE REMOVED FROM STEP 1.

12, INSURE TOGGLE SWITCH IS LEFT IN "ON' FOSITION

13.  PLEASE ENSURE THAT THE BACKER IS FLAT AGAINST THE WALL AND
THAT THERE ISN'T ANY FLEXING IN THE BACKER

14. ENSURE BACKER AND FACE ARE TIGHTLY SEALED TOGETHER.
ENSURE NO LIGHT LEAKS EXIST ARCUND THE PERIMETER OF THE SIGN.

PRODUCT:
MCD NEXTGEN 42" ARCH

Ciak = EAL

B THTLE:
INSTALLMCD NG 42" ARCH
;-‘.‘-""gh SIZE DWG. NO. REV
" ""QE!%qu;mme B iN4sg9s82s E
przenc o zenan SCALE: 1110 TYPE:PART  SHEET 1 OF 2

3 2 1

4F



URENISDAEngineering\Drawings\1 Production Released Drawings\McDonald s\WEXT GEM 2011042 arch\E011335\IN4495825 REYV E

B/14/2014 S:\SEC

3 7 5 5 4 3

MOUNTING TO BRICK OR SPLIT ROCK : Rev:  DESCRIPTION: DATE: APPRC VED:

[

1/4 FLAT WASHER B INITIAL RELEASE 05/03/12 RCW
] STAINLESS STEEL C INTALL INSTRUCTIONS AND NOTES WERE UPDATED  06/11/12 RCW
;7 e\ o FEeee 710512 RCW
STAINLESS STEEL [ ‘ f—éh7£E#?\AFELT§TL§%AR%v§/S§; E INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS AND MOTES WERE UPDATED 03/18/14 GAL
1/4-20 THREADED ROD— |-|«‘.'f GELL FOR FACE ATTACHMENT

INSTALLATON INSTRUCTIONS:
. REMOVE FACE BY REMOVING (17) #8 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD
CHASE NIPPLE SCREWS AROUND PERIMETER OF FACE. PULL FACE OFF OF

STAINLESS STEEL DETAIL A o S
1/4-20 NUT /J SCALE 11 CONDUIT FOR 120 VOLT 2. POSITION AS REQUIRED, MARK MOUNTING AND CABLE
= WIRING PER CODE LOCATIONS.

3. PRE-DRILL {5) 3/8" DIA X 3" DEEP HOLES IN THE WALL FOR THE
1/4-20 THREADED RODS. ENSURE A 1" MIN
EMBEDMENT OF THE ROD INTO THE WALL. (PROVIDED
6" LAGS SHOULD BE USED FOR TOP MOUNTING HOLES
IF 1" EMBEDMENT IS NOT ACHIEVED.)
4. DRILL CLEARANCE HOLE FOR THE CABLE AND FITTING.

STAINLESS STEEL

STAINLESS STEFL
1/4 LOCK WASHER 11/4 FLAT WASHER

SHOWN IN DETAIL A,
ATTACH FACE TO BACK (17} LOCATIONS.

A 6. MAKE FINAL ELFCTRICAL CONNECTIONS. IF ELECTRICAL IS
NOT PROVIDED CONTACT EVERBRITE.
7. TEST LIGHT. TAKE PHOTGS. (NOTE: BE SURE TO PUSH WIRE
TBS‘ECVTILHLLRJOUGH THE CONDUIT BEFORE ATTACHING SIGN TO
| ol U
#8 SHEET METAL ITO THE 3/8 HOLES IN WALL.
) 9. SIICONE ALL WALL PENETRATIONS
SCREW (TYP) S 10.  MOUNT SIGN TO WALL BY SLOWLY PUSHING THE
_ _ / THREADED RODS INTO THE HOLES FILLED WiTH
3 2) 1/4-20 X 6" THREADED RODS STAINLESS STEEL (USE IF NEEDED) 11. ENSURF TOGGLE SWITCH IS IN ON POSITION.
§ ’ Lo ) 5) 1/4-20 X 4" THREADED RODS STAINLESS STEEL 13. IF;LNESSTEﬂSTL;%Eg%ﬂTTHE EAFE:E&ERSIF\L?L?EAA&S{EHE WALL
) s, gn - ) e (10) 1/4-20 NUTS STAINLESS STEEL 14, ENSURE BACKFR‘AND ?ECE-ARE”\%G'—!IIT[YSEALEDfOGETHER
o -V ' 5) 1/4" LOCK WASHERS STAINLESS STEEL 15, ENSURE NO LIGHT LEAKS EXIST AROUND THE PERIMETER OF
' Fod : 10) 1/4" FLAT WASHERS STAINLESS STEEL THE SIGN.
N AS REQUIRED) ADHESIVE DESIGN NOTES:
. 8 BY EVERBRITE] T, THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
F2 R , WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL
; ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL
L CODES. THIS INCLUDES THE PROPER GROUNDING OF THE
N L 2. éE?T-iELhUMaNATED SIGN: NEC CLASS 2 LED FLECTRICAL
. 3. POWER SUPPLY: INPUT: 120277 VAC, 50-60 Hz, 75W MAX
OUTPUT: 24VDC. VOLTAGE REGULATED, APPROXIMATE 24
WATTS; OPERATION ENVIRONMENT: WET DAMP, DRY, -
25DEG C TO +60 DEG C.
4 [)15AMP CIRCUIT REQUIRED
» Gl e e - el 3 c
‘ o o = T MCD NEXTGEN 42" ARCH
\_SEE DETAIL A SQUARE FOOT AREA: ‘-:.-. e S
FOR ATTACHMENT ACTUALBSQUFT 17 e 70 20 .
INSTRUCTIONS ' L A s INSTALL,MCD NG 42" ARCH
...:.;O;‘.;‘l.:.::; a . A,FH?':?IET:_R.‘_' .AN‘I‘)_ F_ON.FID-E’;TT;A—L‘ < zl: ; V G - ;
# 3 Everbrite -, - 2 P o
DESIGNED WINDLOAD: 150 MPH WIND SPEED 3-SECOND GUST EXPOSURE. e L ARG Menily Systems Dividon B IN4495828 E
COMPLIANT WITHNATION BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS (IBC, UBC] ey T, o e

8 7 4 5 4 3 2 1

oL ATTACH THE THREADED RODS THROUGH THE METAL BACK AS c



42” NextGen llluminated Building Arch - LED Everbrite

4”
10.16 c;\

e o lllumination: LED
Electrical: 35 AMPS
e Ballast: (1) OSRAM OT75-120-277-24
106.68 cm gt
T‘ Ship Weight:
’ } Side View
“ 48”

121.92 cm ’

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI. 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F: 877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com



2/14/2011 S:\secute\ISD\Engineering\Drawings\ | Production Releasad Drawings\Signature Elements\ Awnings\IN4491 685-rev C

[

8 7 6 3 4 3

=Y DESCRIPTION: DATE: APPRCVED:
A INITIAL RELEASE 4/24/07

B ADDED HEIGHT AND WIDTH DIMS 10FEB11 LMR

C ADDED INSTRUCTIONS FOR TRELLIS MOUNT  14FFB11 LMR

e

1. INSTALL AWNING AND LIGHT BAR OR TRELLIS
2. SET LETTERS ON TOP OF LIGHT BAR OR TRELLIS
3. LINE UP THE (3) HOLES IN LETTER SET WITH THE (3) RIVNUTS IN THE LIGHT BAR
OR CENTER OVER DOOR ON TRELLIS AND MATCH DRILL (#7) AND TAP (3)1/4-20 HOLES
4. SECURELY FASTEN WITH HARDWARE PROVIDED:
(3) SCO50300 ~ 1/4-20 X 1" IN HXHD MS BLACK
(3) WAODO503 ~ 1/4" LOCK WASHER
; G A TR ppoOUCT: MCDONALD'S
N ,/’/ o “50T WELCOME LETTERS
DETAIL A s
SCALE T :2 et TITLE: NON-ILLUM WELCOME LETTERS
e ON LIGHT BAR OR TRELLIS
NOTES: — T_"PTFZI»ET:! o B DWG. NO. REV
B iNnagsiess
(i BEhETCALE TR MG e U e SCALE: 1:16TYPE: INSTALL  SHEET 1 CF 1

[8+]
~I
o~
w
~
w
]



Welcome Sign

Everbrite

Identity Systems Division

e
8-3/8"
21.27 cm

Y

lllumination:
Ship Weight:
Other:

44-3/4" J

113.66 cm |

N/A
16 Ibs.

3/4" thickness cutout
aluminum letters,

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI, 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F: 877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com



|
i

| 4%

i
b
|

e
O
SRRy
|
i
|
|
. !
' i
L
.
i

2 ol
i
I
_ i
A
,_
.
! »
—— ¥
! B
—
1 Ry %
' -1 b ;
i TR
= —
L
® L]
A
' ../.,, -., x _/ LT _.\../ AR Y

Everbrite

'
'
1 2}
5 1
vl
4
"
i
%
oy
'
1
T
-
]
K
' '
. '
[
ek
A






NextGen 24” Wordmark

Everbrite

lllumination:
Electrical:

_ *} Power Supply:
Ship Weight:

——
24” ’ S ¥ S S T * A i .
60.96cm | = |
I O o T i SO - . ===
| 16’ 5”
I 500.38 cm

10.16 cm

6!!
15.24 cm

SIDE VIEW

" NOT TO SCALE

LED

1.6 AMPS

(1) Amperor ANP90-30P1

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI|, 53172

P: 888-857-4078 F:877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com



	Response Letter
	201608010052_Materials_McDonald's_DevPlan
	Narrative
	Comprehensive Sign Plan
	Signage Details


